sustaining capital over an 8-year period.  The last year of production was used as a catch up year to fully depreciate
any assets that had not been fully depreciated.

Taxable income for income tax purposes is defined as metal revenues minus operating expenses, royalty, property
and severance taxes, reclamation and closure expense, depreciation.  A 30% income tax rate was used in the
calculation.

It is assumed for the purposes of this study that the project will be all equity financed.  No leverage or debt expense
has been applied in the financial analysis.

The result for net income after taxes is $ $1,773 million for the life of the mine.

The economic indicators are shown in Table 1-19.

CORDERO PROJECT
FORM 43-101F1 TECHNICAL REPORT

 M3-PN170176
 18 April 2018
 Revision 0 27

Table 1-19:  Economic Indicators

 $ in thousands
NPV @ 0%  $1,772,532
NPV @ 5% $699,621
NPV @ 7.5%  $437,725
NPV @ 10%  $260,817
IRR % after taxes 16.5%
Payback Years   4.8

Table 1-20 shows the sensitivity the project has for metal prices, initial capital, operating cost and recovery.

Table 1-20:  Sensitivity Cases for Cordero Financial Results

Sensitivities - After Taxes
Change in Metal Prices NPV @ 0% NPV @ 5% NPV @ 7% IRR%  Payback

Base Case $1,772,532  $437,725  $260,817  16.5%   4.8
20% $2,950,167  $897,995  $626,901  24.7%   3.5
10% $2,361,350  $667,860  $443,859  20.7%   4.1
0% $1,772,532  $437,725  $260,817  16.5%   4.8

-10% $1,181,336  $206,251  $76,660  12.0%   6.0
-20% $591,149  ($27,706) ($110,197) 6.8%   9.2

Change in Operating Cost NPV @ 0% NPV @ 5% NPV @ 7% IRR%  Payback
Base Case $1,772,532  $437,725  $260,817  16.5%   4.8

20% $1,310,440  $264,143  $124,885  13.3%   5.4
10% $1,541,486  $350,970  $192,890  15.0%   5.0
0% $1,772,532  $437,725  $260,817  16.5%   4.8

-10% $2,003,579  $524,480  $328,745  18.1%   4.5
-20% $2,234,625  $611,235  $396,672  19.5%   4.3

Change in Initial Capital  NPV @ 0% NPV @ 5% NPV @ 7% IRR%  Payback

Base Case $1,772,532  $437,725  $260,817  16.5%   4.8
20% $1,692,774  $351,738  $173,946  13.7%   5.5
10% $1,732,653  $394,731  $217,381  15.0%   5.1
0% $1,772,532  $437,725  $260,817  16.5%   4.8

-10% $1,812,411  $480,718  $304,253  18.4%   4.4
-20% $1,852,291  $523,711  $347,689  20.5%   4.1

Change in Recovery  NPV @ 0% NPV @ 5% NPV @ 7% IRR%  Payback

Base Case $1,772,532  $437,725  $260,817  16.5%   4.8
2.0% $1,868,624  $475,651  $291,063  17.3%   4.6
1.0% $1,820,578  $456,688  $275,940  16.9%   4.7
0.0% $1,772,532  $437,725  $260,817  16.5%   4.8

-1.0% $1,724,487  $418,762  $245,694  16.2%   4.8
-2.0% $1,676,441  $399,799  $230,571  15.8%   4.9

This study has been performed to the level of a Preliminary Economic Assessment. The PEA is considered preliminary
in nature and includes Inferred Mineral Resources that are considered too speculative geologically to have the

CORDERO PROJECT
FORM 43-101F1 TECHNICAL REPORT

 M3-PN170176
 18 April 2018
 Revision 0 28

economic considerations applied to them that would enable them to be categorized as Mineral Reserves. Mineral
Resources that are not Mineral Reserves have not yet demonstrated economic viability. Due to the uncertainty that
may be attached to Inferred Mineral Resources, it cannot be assumed that all or any part of an Inferred Mineral

[…]

TSF concurrent reclamation was estimated on costs ranging from of $0.05/tonne mined to $0.50/tonne mined at
approximately $206.6 million.

22.7 DEPRECIATION

Depreciation was calculated using the straight-line method with the initial capital being depreciated over 10 years and
sustaining capital over an 8-year period.  The last year of production was used as a catch-up year to fully depreciate
any assets that had not been fully depreciated.

22.8 INCOME TAXES

Taxable income for income tax purposes is defined as metal revenues minus operating expenses, royalty, property
and severance taxes, reclamation and closure expense, and depreciation. A 30% income tax rate was used in the
calculation.  The income tax rate in the original PEA in 2012 was estimated to be 28%.

22.9 PROJECT FINANCING AND ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

It is assumed for the purposes of this study that the project will be all equity financed.  No leverage or debt expense
has been applied in the financial analysis.

22.10 NET INCOME

The result for net income after taxes is $1,772.5 million for the life of the mine.

22.11 ECONOMIC INDICATORS

The economic indicators are shown in Table 22-7. All results are after-taxes.

Table 22-7:  Economic Indicators

 $ in thousands
NPV @ 0%  $1,772,532
NPV @ 5% $699,621
NPV @ 7.5% $437,725
NPV @ 10% $260,817
IRR % after taxes 16.5%
Payback Years 4.8

22.12 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Table 22-8 shows the sensitivity the project has for metal prices, initial capital, operating cost and recovery.

CORDERO PROJECT
FORM 43-101F1 TECHNICAL REPORT

 M3-PN170176
 18 April 2018
 Revision 0 220

Table 22-8:  After-Tax Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivities - After Taxes
Change in Metal Prices NPV @ 0% NPV@7.5% NPV@10% IRR% Payback

Base Case $1,772,532 $437,725 $260,817 16.5% 4.8
20% $2,950,167 $897,995 $626,901 24.7% 3.5
10% $2,361,350 $667,860 $443,859 20.7% 4.1
0% $1,772,532 $437,725 $260,817 16.5% 4.8

-10% $1,181,336 $206,251 $76,660 12.0% 6.0
-20% $591,149 ($27,706) ($110,197) 6.8% 9.2

Change in Operating Cost NPV @ 0% NPV@7.5% NPV@10% IRR% Payback
Base Case $1,772,532 $437,725 $260,817 16.5% 4.8

20% $1,310,440 $264,143 $124,885 13.3% 5.4
10% $1,541,486 $350,970 $192,890 15.0% 5.0
0% $1,772,532 $437,725 $260,817 16.5% 4.8

-10% $2,003,579 $524,480 $328,745 18.1% 4.5
-20% $2,234,625 $611,235 $396,672 19.5% 4.3

Change in Initial Capital  NPV @ 0% NPV@7.5% NPV@10% IRR% Payback

Base Case $1,772,532 $437,725 $260,817 16.5% 4.8
20% $1,692,774 $351,738 $173,946 13.7% 5.5
10% $1,732,653 $394,731 $217,381 15.0% 5.1
0% $1,772,532 $437,725 $260,817 16.5% 4.8

-10% $1,812,411 $480,718 $304,253 18.4% 4.4
-20% $1,852,291 $523,711 $347,689 20.5% 4.1

Change in Recovery  NPV @ 0% NPV@7.5% NPV@10% IRR% Payback

Base Case $1,772,532 $437,725 $260,817 16.5% 4.8
2.0% $1,868,624 $475,651 $291,063 17.3% 4.6
1.0% $1,820,578 $456,688 $275,940 16.9% 4.7
0.0% $1,772,532 $437,725 $260,817 16.5% 4.8

-1.0% $1,724,487 $418,762 $245,694 16.2% 4.8
-2.0% $1,676,441 $399,799 $230,571 15.8% 4.9

This study has been performed to the level of a Preliminary Economic Assessment. The PEA is considered preliminary
in nature and includes Inferred Mineral Resources that are considered too speculative geologically to have the
economic considerations applied to them that would enable them to be categorized as Mineral Reserves. Mineral
Resources that are not Mineral Reserves have not yet demonstrated economic viability. Due to the uncertainty that
may be attached to Inferred Mineral Resources, it cannot be assumed that all or any part of an Inferred Mineral
Resource will be upgraded to an Indicated or Measured Mineral Resource because of continued exploration or Mineral